--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest Rate Risk
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The table that follows summarizes the fair values of our long-term debt,
interest rate derivatives and exchangeable notes as of December 31, 2001 and
2000. The table also provides a sensitivity analysis of the estimated fair
values of these financial instruments assuming 100-basis-point upward and
downward parallel shifts in the yield curve. Our sensitivity analysis did not
include the fair values of our commercial paper and bank loans because they are
not significantly affected by changes in market interest rates.

   (dollars in millions)
   Fair Value assuming   Fair Value assuming
At December 31, 2001   Fair Value   +100 basis point shift   -100 basis point shift
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Long-term debt and interest rate derivatives   $   45,736   $   43,667   $   47,973
Exchangeable notes   5,678   5,538   5,786
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total   $   51,414   $   49,205   $   53,759
   ==============================================================================

At December 31, 2000

Edgar Filing: VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K/A

35

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Long-term debt and interest rate derivatives   $   38,117   $   36,309   $   39,990
Exchangeable notes   5,694   5,558   5,830
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total   $   43,811   $   41,867   $   45,820
   ==============================================================================

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Equity Risk
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The fair values of some of our investments, primarily in common stock, expose us
to equity price risk. These investments are subject to changes in the market
prices of the securities. As noted earlier, the fair values of our exchangeable
notes are also affected by changes in equity price movements. The table that